
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 18, 2026 
  
The Honorable Tom Cole​ ​ ​ ​ The Honorable Rosa DeLauro 
Chairman​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Ranking Member 
Committee on Appropriations​ Committee on Appropriations 
​  
 
Dear Chairman Cole and Ranking Member DeLauro:  
 
I am requesting $424,800 for the Thomas Street Stormwater Treatment and Control project in 
Fiscal Year 2027. The entity to receive the funding for this project is the Town of Frederica, 
located at PO Box 294, 2 West David St., Frederica, DE 19946. 
 
The funding would be used to construct a stormwater treatment basin and install conveyance 
infrastructure to remove sediment and improve water quality before managing runoff from a 
chronically flooded neighborhood that currently lacks stormwater infrastructure. 
 
This project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it invests in durable infrastructure 
that addresses water quality at the source while also resolving chronic flooding that has affected 
the neighborhood for more than a decade.  
 
The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized within 
the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1383(c) (Section 603(c) of the Clean Water Act). 
 
I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Sarah McBride 
Member of Congress 
 

https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?req=(title:33%20section:1383%20edition:prelim)%20OR%20(granuleid:USC-prelim-title33-section1383)&f=treesort&edition=prelim&num=0&jumpTo=true

